

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/7/2022 4:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101294-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VAN HICKS,

Appellant,

v.

KLICKITAT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; and
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
& HEALTH SERVICES; and SHIRLEY DeARMOND,

Respondents.

Court of Appeals Case No. 55014-8-II
Consolidated with 55554-9-II and 55654-5-II

RESPONDENT KLICKITAT COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MEGAN M. COLUCCIO, WSBA #44178
CHRISTIE LAW GROUP, PLLC
Attorney for Respondent
Klickitat County Sheriff's Office
2100 Westlake Avenue N., Suite 206
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 957-9669
Fax: (206) 352-7875
Email: megan@christielawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	4
III. DECISION	4
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE	4
V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Initial Investigation	4
B. Petitioner’s Arrest and the Independent Decisions of the Klickitat County Prosecutor’s Office.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	8
VI. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court of Appeals Adhered to this Court’s Longstanding Precedent in Narrowly Applying the Implied Cause of Action for Negligent Investigation and the Requirement of a “Harmful Placement Decision.....	9
B. Division II Did Not Reach Issues of Causation and Such Arguments Are Not Grounds for Review	17
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Manley</i> , 181 Wn. 327, 43 P.2d 39 (1935)	20
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 491 (1983).....	13
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)	18
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606 (1966)	19, 20
<i>Desmet v. Dept't of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 514 P.3d 1217 (2022)	2, 12, 13, 20
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn. App. 868, 107 P.3d 98 (2005)	22, 23
<i>Hicks v. Klickitat Cnty Sheriff's Office</i> , No. 55014-8-II, (Wash. Aug. 16, 2022)	passim
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984 (1976).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006)	10
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 38, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999).....	21
<i>McCarthy v. Clark County</i> , 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016)	passim
<i>M.E. through McKasy v. City of Tacoma</i> , 15 Wn. App.2d 21, 471 P.3d 950 (2020)	18, 19

<i>Musso–Escude v. Edwards</i> , 101 Wn. App. 560, 4 P.3d 151 (2000)	19
<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)	passim
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 46, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004)	11, 12, 15, 22, 23
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Tyner v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)	1, 12, 15
<i>State v. Barron</i> , 170 Wn. App. 742, 285 P.3d 231 (2012)	21
<i>State v. Chesley</i> , 158 Wn. App. 36, 239 P.3d 1160 (2010)	21
<i>State v. King</i> , 89 Wn. App. 612, 949 P.2d 856 (1998)	21
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986)	21
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020)	3, 11

Statutes

RCW 4.24.595	2, 12, 13, 20
RCW 9A.44.083	6
RCW 9.94A <i>et seq.</i>	6
RCW 26.44.050	1, 10, 14, 16, 17

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)	9, 17, 23
